

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

MAEANN SHARPE

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Prior Proceedings.....	4
1. Proceedings prior to the Court’s 2004 decision.	4
a. Mr. Sharpe’s claim	4
b. Mrs. Sharpe’s claim	7
2. The Court’s 2004 decision.....	7
3. The ALJ’s decision on remand.....	9
4. The Board’s decision on remand.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
A. The Board correctly determined that Westmoreland’s request for modification on Mr. Sharp’s claim is futile.	15
1. Standard of Review.	16
2. Background	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
3. Westmoreland cannot recoup any benefits from Mr. Sharpe’s estate or from Mrs. Sharpe.....	17
4. There is no dispute between Westmoreland and DOL that would justify relief under Section 22.	19
5. Avoidance of the collateral-estoppel rule is not a type of relief provided by Section 22.	23
B. The decision on Mr. Sharpe’s claim was “final” for purposes of the collateral-estoppel rule.	25
1. Standard of Review	26
2. The award on Mr. Sharpe’s claim became final because Westmoreland did not appeal it.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
ADDENDUM	
26 U.S.C. § 9501	
33 U.S.C. § 922	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Bethenergy Mines, Inc., v. Director, OWCP</i> , 32 F.3d 843 (3d Cir. 1994)	22, 27
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Min. Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bethlehem Mines Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Double B Min., Inc. v. Blankenship</i> , 177 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 220 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5, 29
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Associates</i> , 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	24
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. OWCP</i> , 957 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>IGEN Int’l, Inc., v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 335 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Lennon v. Waterfront Transport</i> , 20 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Meadows</i> , 105 F.3d 904 (4th Cir.1997).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	16, 20
<i>Napier v. Director, OWCP</i> , 999 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 292 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2002)	15, 19, 24
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	28
<i>Sewell Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 523 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Sharpe v. Director, OWCP</i> , 495 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2007)	1, 5, 8, 9, 16, 18, 23
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	25
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>White Tail Park, Inc., v. Stroube</i> , 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)	17, 25
<i>Zdonak v. Glidden Co.</i> , 327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes:	Page:
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556(a).....	1
§ 1556(b)	1
§ 1556(c).....	1
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	1
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)	5, 29
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2, 4, 7, 20
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. §§ 1-9834	
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(6)	21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(7)	21, 22
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922	4, 7, 23, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations:	Page:
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2010)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.205	7, 11
20 C.F.R. § 725.2(c)	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(6)	21
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(d)	17
20 C.F.R. § 725.406	21
20 C.F.R. § 725.479(a)	28
20 C.F.R. § 725.522	6, 22
20 C.F.R. § 725.540(d)	18, 21
20 C.F.R. § 725.608(b)	22
20 C.F.R. § 802.406	2, 28, 29
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a)	2
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (1999)	
20 C.F.R. § 725.310	4, 17, 28
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(d)	17, 24
20 C.F.R. § 725.495	1
Rules:	
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
RULE 12(b)(6)	25
Other:	
65 Fed. Reg. 79920-80107 (Dec. 20, 2000)	4
